BEFORE THE ,
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended Accusatlon -
Against: '

ARISTON TERMITE

14913 Gwen Chris Court

Paramount, California 90723

JERRY WALKER, Qualifying Manager

(Disassociated on 12/27/05)

DONALD LEVELL QUINN SR., Qualifying
Manager, Br. 3

(Disassociated on 3/3/08)

Operator’s License No. OPR 11110, Br. 3
WILFREDO PINEDA, Qualifying Manager, Br. 3
CARLOS MONCADA, Partner
MAYRA LEON, Partner '

Company Reg1$trat10n Certificate No. PR 4476, Br. 3
Operator’s License No. OPR 11474

JEFFREY MATTHEW EBEL
8526 10th Street
- Downey, California 90241 ‘
Field Representatlve s License No. FR 35090, Br. 3

JOSE CARRILLO

205 North Santa Fe Avenue

Compton, California 90221

Field Representative’s License No. FR 17136, Br. 3

Respondents. .

COAST 2 COAST FUMIGATION COMPANY
14913 Gwen Chris Court
Paramount, California 90723

DONALD LEVELL QUINN SR., Qualifying -
Manager, Br. 1

CARLOS MONCADA, Partner
MAYRA LEON, Partner

Company Registration Certificate No. PR 4917, Br. 1
Operator’s License No. OPR 11110, Br. 3

Affiliated License.

Case No. 2008767
OAH No. 2008080258

Decicion and Order re Ariston TPrn'n’rP Coagt 72 Coact and Pineda Onlv (’)ﬂﬂR AN



DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order re Ariston Termite, with Carlos
Moncada and Mayra Leon, as Partners, and Coast 2 Coast Fumigation Company, with Carlos Moncada
and Mayra Leon, as Partners, Only is hereby adopted by the Structural Pest Control Board, as its

Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective on  November 25, 2009

It is so ORDERED October 26, 2009

%«»/

FOR THE STRUCTURAT:’PEST CONTROL "
BOARD
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"EpMUND G. BROWN JR.

Attorney General of California

GREGORY J. SALUTE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

NANCY A, KAISER

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 192083
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Telephone: (213) 897-5794
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

" - BEFORE THE :
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation
Agamst '

ARISTON TERMITE

14913 Gwen Chris Court

Paramount, California 90723

JERRY WALKER, Qualifying Manager

(Disassociated on 12/27/05)

DONALD LEVELL QUINN SR., Qualifying
Manager, Br. 3

(Disassociated on 3/3/08)

Operator’s License No. OPR 11110, Br. 3 :
WILFREDO PINEDA, Qualifying Manager, Br. 3
CARLOS MONCADA, Partner
MAYRA LEON, Partner :

Company Registration Certificate No. PR 4476, Br. 3
Operator’s License No. OPR 11474

JEFFREY MATTHEW EBEL

8526 10th Street
Downey, California 90241
Field Representative’s License No. FR 35090, Br. 3.

JOSE CARRILLO

205 North Santa Fe Avenue

Compton, California 90221

Field Representative’s License No. FR 17136, Br. 3

Respondents.

Case No. 2008-67
OAH No..2008080258

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DISCIPLINARY ORDER re
Ariston Termite, with Carlos
Moncada and Mayra Leon, as
Partners, and Coast 2 Coast
Fumigation Company, with Carlos
Moncada and Mayra Leon, as
Partners, and Wilfredo Pineda, Only
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| Company Regrstratlon Certificate No. PR 4917, Br. 1
‘Operator’s License No. OPR 11110, Br. 3

COAST 2 COAST FUMIGATION COMPANY
14913 Gwen Chris Court

Paramount, California 90723

DONALD LEVELL QUINN SR., Qualifying
Manager, Br. 1

CARLOS MONCADA, Partner

MAYRA LEON, Partner

Affiliated License.

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of this matter, consistent with the public
interest and the responsibility of the Structural Pest Control Board, the parties hereby agree to the,
following Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order Which-will be submitted to the Board for

approval and adoption' as the final disposition of the Accusation No. 2008-67 re Ariston Termite,

' with Carlos Moncada and Mayra Leon, as Partners, and Coast 2 CQast Fumigation Comp'any;

with Catlos Moncada and Mayra Leon, as Partners, and Wilfredo Pineda, only.
- PARTIES

1. Keﬂi Okuma (“Complainant”) is the Registrar/Executive Officer of the Structural
Pest Control Board. She brougnt this action solely in her official 'capacity and is represented in
this matter by Edmund G. Brown Jr., Attorney General of the State of California, by Netnc’y A
Kaiser, Deputy Attorney General. |

2. Respondents Aristo'n Termite, with Mayret Leon and Carlos Moncatda as Partners,
Coast 2 Coast Fumigation Company, with Mayra Leon and Carlos Moncada as Partners, and
erfredo Prneda are represented in this proceedrng by attorney James L. Frederrck whose address
is James L. Frederick, Goeltz & Frederrck 504 West Mission Avenue, Sulte 103, Escondido,
Cahforma 92025. _

3. Onorabout February 6, 2004, the Structural Pest Control Board issued Company

Registration Certificate No. PR 4476 in Branch 3 to Ariston Termite, with Mayra Leon and

Carlos Moncada as Partners, and Jerry Walker as the Qualifying Manager (“Respondent Ariston

Termite”). On December 27, 2005, Jerry Walker disassociated as the Qualifying Manager. On

January 9, 2006, Donald Levell Quinn Sr. became the Qualifying Manager. On March 3, 2008,
?
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Donald Levell Quinn Sr. disassociated as Qualifying Managef. On May 16, 2008, Wilfred Pineda
became the Qualifying Manager. Company Registration Certificate No, PR 4476 will expire on
December 31, 2035, unless renewed.

4. On or about November 17, 2005, the Board issued Company Registration Certificate
No. PR 4917 in Branch 1 to Coast 2 Coast Fumigation Company (“Respondent Cc'>ast 2 Coast”),
with Mayra Leon and Carlos Moncada as Partners, and Donald Levell Quinn Sr. as the Qualifyiﬁg
Manager. On or about March 3, 2008, Donald Levell Quinn Sr. disassociated as Qualifying
Manager. Company Registration Certificate No. PR 4917 will expire on December 31, 2035,
unless renéwed.

5. On .o.rv about March 5, 2007, the Board issued Operator’s License No. OPR 11474 in
Branch 3 to Wilfredo Pineda (“Respondent Pineda”). The license will expire on June 30, 2012,
unless renewed. Cn May 16, 2008, Respondent Pineda aSspciated with Ariston Termite as its

Qualified Manager.

JURISDICTION

6. Accusation No. 2008-67 was filed before the Structural Pest Control Board
(“Board™), and is.currently pending against Respondents. The Accusation and all other statutorily

required documents were properly served on Respondents on May 13, 2008. Respondents timely

filed their respective Notices of Defense contesting the Accusation. The Accusation was

subsequeritly amended. A copy of First Amended Accusétion No. 2008-67 is attached as Exhibit

A and incorporafed herein by reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

7.  Respondents have carefully.read, fully discussed with cbunsel, and understand the
charges and allegatiohs in Accusation No. 2008-67. Respondents have also carefully read, fullly '
discussed with counsel, and understand the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order.

8. Respondents are fully aware of their legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
llearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be représen‘ted by counsel at |

their own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against them; the right

2
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to present evidence and to testify on their own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to
compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration
and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

9. Respondents voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waive and give up each and

every right set forth above.

CULPABILITY

10. Respondents admit the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation

- No. 2008-67.

11.  Respondents agree that their Company Registration Certificates or licenses, as
applicable, are subj ect to discipline and they é.gree to be bound by the Board’s imposition of
discipline as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.

CONTINGENCY

12, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respendents understand
and agree that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate directly W1th

the Board regardlng this stipulation and settlement Without notice to or partlc1pat10n by

‘Respondents. By signing the stipulation, Respondents understand and agree that they may not

withdraw their agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board considers
and acts uponit. If the Board fails to adopt this stipuiation as its Decision and Order; the
Stipulated Settiemeht and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this
paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not
be disqualiﬁed from further action by having considered this matter.

13.  The parties understand and ‘agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated Settlement
and DisciplinarY'Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and
effect as the originals. |

14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipuletions, the parties agree that

the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following

Disciplinary Order:
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DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Company Registration Certificate No. PR 4476 in Branch
3 issued to Respondent Ariston Termite, with Mayra Leon and Carlos Moncada as Partners

(“Respdndent Ariston Térmite”), Company Registration Certificate No. PR 4917 issued to . -

" Respondent Coast 2 Coast Fumigation Company, with Mayra Leon and Carlos Moncada as

| Partﬁers (“Respondent Coast 2 Coast”), and Opérator’s License No. OPR 11474 issued to

Respondent Wilfredo Pineda (“Respondent Pineda”), (collectively, “Respondents”) are revoked.
However, the revocations are stayed and Respondents are placed 6f1 probation for three 3)

years on the following terms and conditions.

1.  Obey All Laws. Respondents shall obey all laws and rules relating. to the practice of

structural pest control.

2. Quarterly'Rep.orts. Respondents shall file quarterly reports with .the Board during
the period of probation.' | |

3. Tolling of Probation. Sh_ould Respondents leave California to reside outside this
state, Respondents must notify the Board in writing of tﬁe dates of departure and return. Periods -
of residency or practice outside the state shall not apply to reduction of the probationary period.

4,  Notice to Employers. Respondents éhall notify all present and pro_spéctive )
employers of the decision in Case No. 2008-67 and the terms, conditions and restriction.ifnposéa
on Respondents by said decision.

Within 30 days of the effective date of this decisioﬁ, and within 15 days of Réspondents
undertaking 11éw employment, Respondents shall cause his/her employer to report to the Board in
writing aoknowlédging the émployer has read the decision in Case No. 2008-67.

5. Notice to Employees. ‘Res;v)onde'nts shall, upon or before the effective date of this
decision, post or circulate a notice to ali employees involved in structufél pest control operations
which accurately recite the terms and conditions of probation. Réspondents shall be responsible
for said notice being immediately available to said employees. "Employees" as used in this

provision includes all full-time, part-time, temporary and relief employees and independent

contractors employed or hired at any time during probation.

IS
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6.  Completion of Probation. Upon successful completion of probation, Respondents’

respective license(s)/certificate(s) will be fully restored.

7. Violation of Probation. Should any Respondent(s) named herein violate probatien

in any respect, the Board, after giving the Respondent(s) notice and an opportuniry to be heard,

may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If a petition to
revoke probation is filed against the Respondent(s) during probation, the Board shall have
continuin_g jurisdiction until the matter(s) is final, and the period of probation shall be extended
until the matter(s) is final.

8. Prohibited from Servixrg as Officer, Director, Associate, Partner or Qualifying
Manager. Carlos Moncada is prohibited from ‘serving as an officer, director, associafe, p_artrrer, :
qualifying rrranager or branch office manager of any registered comﬁany during the three (3) year |

term of probation.

9.  No Interest In Any Registered Company. Carlos Moncada shall not have any legal

‘or beneficial interest in any company currenily or hereinafter registered by the Board during the

three (3) year term of probation.

10.  New Licenses. If any Respondent named herein successfully applies for and is

‘granted a license by the Board at a future date, that license shall be immediately revoked, and the

order of revocation stayed and Respondent's new license be placed on probation for any
remaining period of the three (3) year period of probation on the same terms and conditions that
continue and/or have not yet been completed.

11, Cost Recovery. Respondents Ariston Termite and Coast 2 Coast shall jointly and
severally pay to the Board costs associated with its investigation and enforcement pursuant to
Business and Professions Code section 125.3 in the amount of $10,360.00. Respondent Pineda
shall pay to the Board costs associated with its investigatidn and enforcement pursuant to

Business and Professions Code section 125.3 in the amount of $2,590. Respondents shall be

permitted to pay these costs inn a payment plan approved by the Board, with payments to be

completed no later than three months prior to the end of the probation term. If Respondents fail
to pay costs in accordance with the payment plan apﬁroved by the Board, the Board shall have

6
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Mongcada as Partners, and Wilfredo Pineda the terms and conditions and other matters contained

in the above Stipulated Seftlement and Disciplinary Order. [ approve its form and content,

J L. Frederick
Attorney for Respondent

L . N ‘
DATED; (p»/é-O?» j- o

ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlgment and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully .

submitted for consideration by the Structural Pest Control Board,

Dated: Respectfully Submiﬁed,

EpMUND G. BROWN JR.

Attorney General of California
GREGORY J. SALUTE

Supervising Deputy Aoracy General

NANCY A, KAISER
. Deputy Attorney General
- Atiorneys for Cornplainaht

LAZ008900076
60417594.doc
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Moncada as Partners, and Wilfredo Pineda the terms and conditions and other matters contained

in the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I approve its form and content.

DATED:

James L. Frederick
Attorney for Respondent

ENDORSEMENT

The foregomg Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submltted for consideration by the Structural Pest Control Board.

Dated: @ / Q /ﬂ f : Respectfully Submitted,

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.

Attorney General of California
GREGORY J. SALUTE

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

“NFagin

NANCY A. KAISER -
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

LA2008900076
60417594.doc
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‘Paramount, California 90723

|| Field Representative’s License No. FR 17136, Br. 3

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attorney General
of the State of California

GREGORY J. SALUTE, State Bar No. 16401 5
Supervising Deputy Attorney General

NANCY KAISER, State Bar No. 192083
Deputy Attorney General

California Department of Justice

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013 -

Telephone: (213) 897-5794

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804

Attorneys for Complainant

: BEFORE THE
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL BOARD-
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFA[RS

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the First Amended Accusation Against: Case No. 2008-67
ARISTON TERMITE ' FIRST AMENDED
14913 Gwen Chris Court ACCUSATION

JERRY WALKER, Qualifying Manager
(Disassociated on 12/27/05)
DONALD LEVELL QUINN SR., Qualifying Manager, Br.3
(Disassociated on 3/3/08) -
WILFREDO PINEDA, Qualifying Manager, Br. 3
CARLOS MONCADA Partner
MAYRA LEON, Partner
Company Registration Certificate No. PR 4476, Br. 3
Operator License No. OPR 11110, Br.3

JEFFREY MATTHEW EBEL

8526 10" Street

Downey, California 90241

Field Representative’s License No. FR 35090, Br. 3

JOSE CARRILLO

205 North Santa Fe Avenue
Compton, California 90221

Respondents.
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COAST 2 COAST FUMIGATION COMPANY

14913 Gwen Chris Court

Paramount, California 90723 '

DONALD LEVELL QUINN SR., Qualifying Manager, Br. 1
(Disassociated on 3/3/08) .

CARLOS MONCADA, Partner

MAYRA LEON, Partner

Company Registration Certificate No. PR 4917, Br. 1

Operator License No. OPR 11110, Br. 3

Affiliated Licenée.
Kelli Okuma (“Complainant”) alleges:
PARTIES
1. Complainant bringé this Firét Amended Accusation scﬂely in her official

capacity as the Registrar of the Structural Pest Control Board (“Board”), Depémnent of

Consumer Affairs.

LICENSE HISTORY

Ariston Termite

Company Registration Certiﬁcate No. PR 4476, Br. 3

2. The following is the license history of Cpmpaﬁy Registration Cel'tiﬁcaté,
No. PR 4476, Br. 3 (“company registration™) issued to Ariston 'Termi’ce:

February 6, 2004 The Board issued Compahy_ Registfation Certificate No. PR 4476 in
Branch 3 to Ariston Termite (“Respondent Ariston”), with Mayra Leon
and Carlos Moncada as Partners, and Jerry Walker as the Qualifying.
Manager. :

December 27, 2005  Jerry Walker disassociated as the Qualifying Manager.

January 9, 2006 Donald Levell Quinn Sr. became the Qualifying Manager. .

November 26,2007  The company registration was suspended for failing to maintain

general liability insurance, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
(“Code”) section 8690. '

November 27, 2007  The company registration was reinstated.

December 31, 2007  The company registration was suspended for failing to maintain
general liability insurance, pursuant to Code section 8690.

January 4, 2008 The company registration was reinstated.

March 3, 2008 Donald Levell Quinn Sr. disassociated from Ariston Termite as
Qualifying Manager. .

March 14, 2008 The company registration was suspended for no Qualifying Manager.
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May 16, 2008 Wilfred Pineda became the Qualifying Manager.

June 6, 2008 The company registration was suspended due to failure to maintain a
- surety bond in the amount of $4,000 as required by Code section 8697.

July 14,2008 - The company registration was reinstated.

Coast 2 Coast Fumigation Company .
Company Registration Certificate No. PR 4917, Br. 1

3. On or about November 17, 2005, the Board issued CQ;npany Registration
Certificate No. PR 4917 in Branch 1 to Coast 2 Coast Fumigation Company, with Mayra Leon
and Carlos Moncada as Partners, and DOnald Levell Quinn Sr. as the Qualifying Manager. On
or about December 31, 2007, the company regis-tration was suspended for failing to maintain
general liability insur_aﬁce, pursuant to Code section 8690. On or about January 4, 2008, the
company registration was reinstated. On or about March 3, 2008, Donald Levell Quinn Sr.
disassociated as Qualifying Manager.

Donald Levell Quinn‘ Sr., Qualifying Manager
Operator’s License No. OPR 11110

4. . The following is the license history of Operator’s License No. OPR'11110

issued to Donald Levell Quiim Sr...

DATE - ACTION

May 26, 2005 The Board issued Operator’s License No. OPR 11110 (“license”) to
~ Donald Levell Quinn Sr: (“Respondent Quinn”) in Branches 1
and 3, as an employee of Quinn’s Exterminating Company Inc. The
license is in effect and renewed through June 30, 2010.

November 17, 2005 Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager of Coast 2
Coast Fumigation Company in Branch 1.

January 9, 2006 Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager of Ariston
' - Termite in Branch 3.
July 20, 2006 The license was upgraded to include Branch 2.
September 7, 2006 - Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for All Safe

Termite Control in Branch 3.

October 13,2006 Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for East Bay
Pest Control in Branch 2. :
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October 24, 2006

October 25, 2006

November 14, 2006
November 15; 2006
November 26, 2006
December 19, 2006
January 19, 2007 -
January 22, 2007
January 24, 2007
February 17, 2007
February 21, 2007

February 21, 2007
March 1, 2007

March 1, 2007

May 14, 2007

June 21, 2007
July 18, 2007
July 23,2007
August 7, 2007

August 24, 2007

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Abba
Termite and Pest Control Inc. in Branches 2 and 3.

Respondent Quinn became the Vice President of Quinn’s
Exterminating Company Inc.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager of All

" Safe Termite Control.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Turbo
Termite & Repair in Branch 3. '

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager of Abba
Termite and Pest Control Inc. . ’

Respondent Quinn became the Branch Office Supervisor for
Quinn’s Exterminating Company Inc.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for West Coast
Exterminating Inc. in Branches 1, 2, and 3. :

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifyiﬁg Manager for U S
Termite.Com in Branch 3. .

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Dynasty ‘
Termite in Branch 3. ~

Respondent Quinn’ disassociated as the Qualifying Manager of
Dynasty Termite. '

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager for U S
Termite.Com in Branch 3. ‘ '

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for U S Termite.

Respondent Quinn disassociated és the Qualifying Manager for East -
Bay Pest Control in Branch 2. ‘

Respondent Quinn became the Branch Office Supervisor for West
Coast Exterminating Inc. =~ '

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager, Vice
President, and Branch Office Supervisor for Quinn’s Exterminating

. Co. Inc.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Unique
Termite Control in Branch 3.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Parks Pest
Control and Termite in Branches 2 and 3.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Medina Pest
Control in Branch 3.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager and
Branch Office Supervisor of West Coast Exterminating Inc.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager of Medina Pest
Control in Branches 1 and 3.
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October 25, 2007
November 26, 2007

November 27, 2007
November 29, 2007

December 12, 2007
December 31, 2007
January 4, 2008
January 24,.2008
J anuaryv 24,2008
January 25, 2008
February 19, 2008
Februafy 21,2008
Febrgary 21,2008
March 3, 2008
March 3, 2008
March 17, 2008 '

* April 4, 2008
October 23, 2008

October 28, 2008
October 28, 2008

I

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Dependable
Pest & Termite in Branches 2 and 3.

The license was suspended for failing to maintain general liability .

_insurance for Ariston Termite, pursuant to Code section 8690.

The license was reinstated.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Inspecto
Termite Control in Branch 1.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager for Quinn’s
Exterminating Co. Inc. in Branch 2.

The license was suspended for failing to maintain general liability
insurance for Ariston Termite and Coast 2 Coast Fumigation

Company, pursuant to Code section 8690.

The license was reinstated.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager for
Dependable Pest & Termite.

Respondent Quinn became the Qualifying Manager fovr vDependable
Pest & Termite Inc. in Branches 2 and 3.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager for
Quinn’s Exterminating Co. Inc., but remained as an employee.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager for |
Dependable Pest & Termite, Inc. in Branches 2 and 3.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager for U §
Termite in Branch 3.

Respondent Qu'mn became the Qualifying Manager for U S Termite
Inc. dba U'S Termite in Branches 2 and 3.

Respondent Quinn disassociated with Ariston Termite as Qualifying
Manager.

Respondent Quinn disassociated with Coast 2 Coast Fumigation
Company as Qualifying Manager.

Respondent Quinn left the employ of Quinn’s Exterminating Co.,
Inc. '

Respondent Quinn became the Branch 1 Qualifying Manager for
U S Termite, Inc. dba U S Termite. :

The license was suspended due to failure to maintain the general
liability insurance for Unique Termite Control, pursuant to Code
section 8690. ’
The license was reinstated.

Respondent Quinn disassociated as the Qualifying Manager of
Inspector Termite Control.
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Jeffrey Mathew Ebel
Tield Representative License No. FR 35090, Br. 3

5. On or about September 3, 2002, the Board issued Field Representative
License No. FR 35090 in Branch 3 to Jeffrey Mathew Ebel (“Respondent Ebel”). On or about
January 19, 2v005,‘Respondent Ebel became employed with Ariston'Termite.‘ On or about
February 13, 2007, Respondent Ebel left the emplby of Ariston Termife. On or about
February 15, 2007, Respondent became employed with Master Termite Inc. The license will
expire on June 30, 2008, unless renewed. |

J ose Carrillo
Fleld Representatwe Llcense No. FR 17136, Br. 3

6.  On or about March 8, 1989, the Board issued Ficld Representative License
No. FR 17136, in Branch 3 to Jose Carrillo (“Respondent Carrillo™). Oﬁ or about February 19,
2007, Respondent Carrillo became employed with Ariston Termite. On or about May 25, 2007,
Respondent Carrillo left the emloy of Respondent Ariston. On or about October 31, 2007,'
Respondént became employed with El Redondo Termite Control, Inc. On or about July 9,2008,

Respondent Carrillo became employed with Unique Termite Control. The license will expire on

June 30, 2009, unless renewed.

Wilfredo Pineda, Qualifying Manager
_ Operator License No. OPR 11474

7. The following is the license history of Operator’s License No. OPR
11474; |

March 5,2007 The Board issued Operator License No. OPR 11474 in Branch 3 to
Wilfrdo Pineda (“Respondent Pineda”), as an employee of
Commitment Exterminators, Inc., and will expire on June 30, 2009,
unless renewed _

March 9, 2007 Respondent Pineda left the employ of Commitment Exterminators,
Inc.:

March 13, 2007 Responden’t Pineda became the Owner and Qualifying Manager for
Quality Termite Damage Repair, Inc.

May 16, 2008 Respondent Pineda associated with Ariston Termite as its Qualified
Manager,

N




JURISDICTION

8. Code section 8620 provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may suspend
or revoke a license when it finds that the holder, while a licensee or applicant, has committed

any acts or omissions constituting cause for disciplinary action or in lieu of a suspension may

assess a civil penalty.
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9. Code section 8624 states:

If the board suspends or revokes an operator's license and one or more
branch offices are registered under the name of the operator, the suspension or

revocation may be applied to each branch office.

If the oberai’c')r is the qualifying manager, a partner, responsible officer, or
owner of a registered structural pest control company, the suspension or
revocation may be applied to the company registration.

The performance by any partnership, corporation, firm, association, or
registered company of any act or omission constituting a cause for disciplinary
action, likewise constitutes a cause for disciplinary action against any licensee
who, at the time the act or omission occurred, was the qualifying manager, a
partner, responsible officer, or owner of the partnership, corporation, firm,
association, or registered company whether or not he or she had knowledge of, or
participated in, the prohibited act or omission.

10.  Code section 8625 states:

The lapsing or suspension of a license or company registration by
operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law, or the
voluntary surrender of a license or company registration shall not deprive the
board of jurisdiction to proceed with any investigation of or action or disciplinary

proceeding against such licensee or company, or to render a decision suspending
or revoking such license or registration. '

11. Code section 8622 states: |

. When a complaint is accepted for investigation of a registered company,
the board, through an authorized representative, may inspect any or all properties
on which a report has been issued pursuant to Section 8516 or a notice of
completion has been issued pursuant to Section 8518 by the registered company
to determine compliance with the provisions of this chapter and the rules and
regulations issued thereunder. If the board determines the property or properties
are not in compliance, a notice shall be sent to the registered company so stating.
The registered company shall have 30 days from the receipt of the notice to bring
such property into compliance, and it shall submit a new original report or
completion notice or both and an inspection fee of not more than one hundred
twenty-five dollars ($125) for each property inspected. If a subsequent
reinspection is necessary, pursuant to the board's review of the new original report
or notice or both, a commensurate reinspection fee shall also be charged. If'the
board's authorized representative makes no determination or determines the
property is in compliance, no inspection fee shall be charged.
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The notice sent to the registered company shall inform the registered
company that if it desires a hearing to contest the finding of noncompliance, the
hearing shall be requested by written notice to the board within 20 days of receipt
of the notice of noncompliance from the board. Where a hearing is not requested
pursuant to this section, payment of any assessment shall not constitute an
admission of any noncompliance charged.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

12.  Code section 8516 states, in pertinent part:

(b) No registered company or licensee shall commence work on a
contract, or sign, issue, or deliver any documents expressing an opinion or
statement relating to the absence or presence of wood destroying pests or
organisms until an inspection has been made by a licensed Branch 3 field
representative or operator. The address of each property inspected or upon which
work is completed shall be reported on a form prescribed by the board and shall
be filed with the board no later than 10 business days after the commencement of
an inspection or upon completed work.

- Every property inspected pufsuant to subdivision (b) of Section 8516.1, or
Section 8518, or subdivision (b) of this section shall be assessed a filing fee
pursuant to Section 8674. '

Failure of a registered company to report and file with the board the
address of any property inspected or work completed pursuant to Section 8516.1,
Section 8518, or this section are grounds for disciplinary action and shall subject
the registered company to a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred
dollars ($2,500).

A written inspection report conforming to this section and on a form .
approved by the board shall be prepared and delivered to the person requesting
the inspection or to the person's designated agent within 10 business days of the
inspection, except that an inspection report prepared for use by an attorney for-
litigation purposes is not required to be reported to the board. The report shall be
delivered before work is commenced on any property. The registered company

shall retain for three years all original inspection reports, filed notes, and activity
forms. '

Reports shall be made available for inspection and reproduction to the
executive officer of the board or his or her duly authorized representative during
business hours. Original inspection reports or copies thereof shall be submitted to

the board upon request within two business days. The following shall be set forth
in the report:

(2) The name and address of the person or firm ordering the report.

(6) A foundation diagram or sketch of the structure or structures or
portions of the structure or structures inspected, indicating thereon the
approximate location of any infested or infected areas evident, and the parts of the
structure where conditions that would ordinarily subject those parts to attack by
wood destroying pests or organisms exist.
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(7) Information regarding the substructure, foundation walls and footings,
porches, patios and steps, air vents, abutments, attic spaces, roof framing that
includes the eaves, rafters, fascias, exposed timbers, exposed sheathing, ceiling
joists, and attic walls, or other parts subject to attack by wood destroying pests or
organisms. Conditions usually deemed likely to lead to infestation or infection,
such as earth-wood contacts, excessive cellulose debris, faulty grade levels,

excessive moisture conditions, evidence of roof leaks, and insufficient ventilation
are to be reported. '

(10) Recommendations for corrective measures.

13. Code section 8518 states:

When a registered company completes work under a contract, it shall

prepare, on a form prescribed by the board, a notice of work completed and not

completed, and shall furnish that notice to the owner of the property or the
owner's agent within 10 working days after completing the work. The notice shall

‘nclude a statement of the cost of the completed work and estimated cost of work
not completed. ‘

The address of each property inspected or upon which work was
completed shall be reported on a form prescribed by the board and shall be filed -
with the board no later than 10 working days after completed work.

Every property upon which work is completed shall be assessed a filing
fee pursuant to Section 8674, ” ‘

Failure of a registered company to report and file with the board the
address of any property upon which work was completed pursuant to
subdivision(b) of Section 8516, subdivision (b) of Section 8516.1, or Section
8518 are grounds for disciplinary action and shall subject the registered company
10 a fine of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500).

The registered company shall retain for three years all original notices of

~work completed, work not completed, and activity forms.

Notices of work completed and not completed shall be made available for
inspection and reproduction to the executive officer of the board or his or her duly
authorized representative during business hours. Original notices of work

completed or not completed or copies thereof shall be submitted to the board upon
request within two business days.

14, Code section 8638 states:

Failure on the part of a registered company to complete any operation or
construction repairs for the price stated in the contract for such operation or

construction repairs or in any modification of such contract is a ground for
disciplinary action.

iy
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15..  Code section 8641 states:

Failure to comply with the provisions of this chapter, or any rule or
regulation adopted by the board, or the furnishing of a report of inspection
without the making of a bona fide inspection of the premises for wood-destroying
pests or organisms, or furnishing a notice of work completed prior to the

completion of the work specified in the contract, is a ground for disciplinary
action. '

16. Code section 8642 states:

The commission of any grossly negligent or fraudulent act by the licensee
as a pest control operator, field representative, or applicator or by a registered
company is a ground for disciplinary action. "

17. Code section 8644 states:

Fraud or misrepresentation, after inspection, by any licensee or registered
company engaged in pest control work of any infestation or infection of
wood-destroying pests or organisms found in property or structures, or respecting
any conditions of the structure that would ordinarily subject structures to attack
by wood-destroying pests or organisms, whether or not a report was made

pursuant to Sections 8516 and 8517 of this code, is a ground for disciplinary
action. :

18. Code section 8567 states:

Should a field representative or applicator change his or her employment,
or should an operator enter the employ of a registered company, or being already
employed by a registered company change his or her employment, or being
employed by a registered company leave that employment and enter the pest
control business on his or her own behalf, he or she shall notify the registrar in
writing, on a form prescribed by the board and issued by the registrar in
accordance with rules and regulations adopted by the board. Whereupon the

 registrar shall register the change in his or her records.

19. Code section 8571 states:

If the licensed operator who is designated as the qualifying manager fora
registered company ceases for any reason whatsoever to be connected with the
company, the company shall notify the registrar in writing within 10 days from
such cessation. If the notice is given the registration shall remain in force for a
reasonable length of time, to be determined by rules of the board, during which
period the company must submit to the registrar in writing the name of another
qualified, or to be qualified, qualifying manager to replace the qualifying manager
who has ceased to be connected with it, and who shall qualify as such within the
time allowed by rules and regulations of the board.

If the company fails to notify the registrar within the 10-day period, or
fails to replace with a qualifying manager within the period fixed by the
regulations of the board, at the end of the period the registration shall be ipso
facto suspended. The registration shall be reinstated upon the filing of an
affidavit, executed by a representative of the company, and filed with the
registrar, to the effect that the qualifying manager who ceased to be connected
with the company has been replaced by another operator who is authorized by this

10
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part:

part:

/1

chapter to act in such capacity, and that such operator has not had his or her

. license suspended or revoked or-that he or she has not been connected with a

company which has had its registration suspended or revoked.

20.  Code section 8505.17 states, in part:

_ (c) Registered structural pest control companies shall prepare and submit
to the county agricultural commissioner a monthly report of all pesticides used in
that county. The report shall be on a form approved by the Director of Pesticide
Regulation and shall contain the name and registration number of each pesticide,
the amount used, and the number of applications made. The report shall be
submitted to the commissioner by the 10th day of the month following the month
of application. Each pesticide use report or combination of use reports
representing a registered structural pest control company's total county pesticide
use for the month shall have affixed thereto a pesticide use stamp issued by the
board in the denomination fixed by the board in accordance with Section 8674 as
the pesticide use report filing fee. The board shall provide for the sale of these
stamps and for the refund of moneys paid for stamps which are returned to it
unused. When a registered structural pest control company performs no pest
control during a month in a county in which it has given notice pursuant to
Section 15204 of the Food and Agricultural Code, the registered company shall
submit a use report stating this fact to the commissioner. No pesticide use stamp
is required on negative use reports. ’ : '

REGULATORY PROVISIONS
21. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1990, states; in pertinént
(a) All reports shall be completed as prescribed by the board. Copies filed
with the board shall be clear and legible. All reports must-supply the information
required by Section 8516 of the Code and the information regarding the pesticide

or pesticides used as set forth in Section 8538 of the Code, and shall contain or
describe the following: ' ' '

(2) Signature of the Branch 3 licensee who made the inspection.

(3) Infestations, infections or evidence thereof.

(4) Wood members found to be damaged by wood destroying pests or organisms.

22. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1991, states, in pertinent

(a) Recommendations for corrective measures for the conditions found
shall be made as required by paragraph 10 of subdivision (b) of Section 8516 of
the code and shall also conform with the provisions of Title 24 of the California

Code of Regulations and any other applicable local building code, and shall
accomplish the following: .

11
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(8) Exterminate all reported wood-destroying pests. Such extermination

' shall not be considered repair under section 8516(b)(12) of the code. If evidence

indicates that wood-destroying pests extend into an inaccessible area(s),

" recommendation shall be made to either:-

(A) enclose the structure for an all encompassing treatment utilizing
materials listed in Section 8505.1 of the code, or

(B) use another all encompassing method of treatment which exterminates
the infestation of the structure, or

(C) locally treat by any or all of the following:

1. exposing the infested area(s) for local treatment,

2. removing the infested wood,

3. using another method of treatment which exterminates the infestation. =
(If any recommendation is made for local treatment, the report must contain the
following statement: “Local treatment is not intended to be an entire structure
treatment method. If infestations of wood-destroying pests extend or exist beyond
the area(s) of local treatment, they may not be exterminated.”)

When a complete inspection is performed, a recommendation shall be
made to remove or cover all accessible pellets and frass of wood-destroying pests.

When a limited inspection is performed, the inspection report shall state
that the inspection is limited to the area(s) described and diagramed. A ,
recommendation shall be made to remove or cover all accessible pellets and frass
of wood-destroying pests in the limited areas. The limited inspection report shall
include a recommendation for further inspection of the entire structure and that all
accessible evidence of wood-destroying pests be removed or covered.

23.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section § 1996.3, states, in part:

(a) The address of each property inspected and/or upon which work was
completed shall be reported on a form prescribed by the Board and designated as
the WDO Inspection and Completion Activity Report Form (see Form No.
43M-52 Rev. 5/03) at the end of this section. This form shall be prepared by each

registered company and shall comply with all of the requirements pursuant to
Section 8516(b), and 8518.

24.  California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1970(b), states:

The report for each pest control operation, other than fumigation, in which
a pesticide is used shall contain the following information:

Date of treatment.

Name of owner or his or her agent.

Address of property.

Description of area treated.

Target pest(s).

Pesticide and amount used.

Identity of person or persons who applied the pesticide.

12




10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

24
25
26
27
28

25. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1911, states:

Each operator, field representative and applicator shall file his or her
address of record with the board and shall notify the board of any change in
address within ten (10) days of such change. The address of record of a field
representative, an operator or an applicator shall be the address of the registered
company by which he or she is employed or with which he or she is associated or
his or her residence address if he or she is not employed and associated.

Each licensee shall also file his or her address for mailing purposes with

the board and shall notify the board of any change in address within ten (10) days
of such change. '

26.  California Code of Regulations, tiﬂe 1_6, section 1916 states:

A registered company which notifies the board of the disassociation of its
qualifying manager or branch supervisor within the ten day period prescribed by
Section 8571 of the code, shall be granted a period of thirty (30) days in which to
replace such person with another qualifying manager or branch supervisor. An
additional thirty (30) day extension can be granted by the registrar for good cause.

COST RECOVERY/RESTITUTION

27.  Code section 125.3 provides, in pertineﬁt part, that the Board may request
the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or
violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation.
and enforcement of the case. .

28.  Government Code section 1.1519(d) provides’, in pertinent part, that the
Board may require restitution of damages suffered as a condition of probation in the event

probation is ordered.

FLORES PROJECT

29.  On or about January 27, 2006, Respondent Ebel, a field representative for
Respondent Ariston, inspected the property located at 1148 Orange Avenue, located in
Monrovia, California (“Flores project”), for wood destroying pests and organisms and thereafter
issued a Complete Wood Destroying Pests and Organis_ins Inspection Report No. 95 (“Inspection

Report No. 95").

30.  Respondent Ebel’s findings involved evidence of drywood termites and

drywood termite damage at the patio and exterior framing, surface fungus (decay fungi) at the

exterior framing, and excessive moisture around the loose toilet.

13




10
11
12
13
14

15

16
17
18
19
20

21

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

31. Respondent Ebel’s recommendations were to repair, replace or fill the
evidence of drywood termites and drywood termite damage at the patio framing, chemically treat
the evidence of drywood termites at the exterior framing, repair, replace or fill the drywood
termite damage at the exterior framing, and scrape and treat the decay fungi at the exterior
framing. In addition, Resp011d¢nt Ebel recommended removing the toilet and replacing the wax
ring.

32.- Onor abou‘; February 14, 2006, Resp'ondent Ariston issued a Standard
Notice of Work Completed and Not Completed »(“Coﬁqpletion Notice™), certifying that all
recommendations made in Insp’ectién Report No. 95, had been completed.

33. 'I'n or about March 2006, escrow closed.

3>4. In or about March 2006, Eric and Damelle Flores (“homeowners”),
noticed evidence of termites and termite damage that was supposed to have been repalred by

Respondent Ariston.

35, Onor aboutvMarch 3, 2006, Respondent Ariston returhed to the Flores

project and made several repairs.

36. Inor about J anuary 2007, the homeowners again noticed evidence of

termites.

37. On or about May 1, 2007, the homeowners oontactgd Respondent Ariston
regarding evidence of termites. ' |

38, Onor about May 2, 2007, Réqundent Carrillo inspected the Flores project |
for wood destroying pests and organisms and thereafter issued ;1 Complete Wood Destroying
Pests and Organisms Inspection Report No. 10541 (“Inspection Report No. 10541").

39, Respondent Carrillo’s findings involved evidence of drywood termites at
the garage door, decay fungi at the garage, evidence of drywood termites at the interior and
exterior of the house, and evidence of drywood termite damage at the exterior of the house.

40.  Respondent Carrillo’s recommendations were o repair or replace the
drywood termite damage, scrape and treat the decay fungi, fumigate the structure for drywood

termites, and cover or remove the old termite evidence.

14
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41, On or about May 2, 2007, the homeowners contacted Dewey Pest Control.
On that same day, Dewey Pest Control performed an inspection and issued a Complete Wood
Destroying Pests and Organisms Inspection report. Dewey Pest Control’s findings involved
evfdenoe of drywood termites in the attic wood members and drywood termite damege at the
exterior siding, trim boards, and rafter tails. Dewey Pest Control recommended fumigating the
structure for control of the drywood termites, and to remove or cover the accessible termite

evidence,

42. On or about May 3, 2007, the Board received a complaint from the

homeowners.

43, On or about June 1, 2007, the Board sent a letter to Respondent Ariston
informing it of the complaint received on the Flores project.

| 44. . On or about June 12, 2007, Respondent Ariston responded to the Board’s

letter dated June 1, 2007, explaining the events that had taken place on the Flores project.

45.  On or about August 13, 2007, the Board specialist requested a copy of
Inspection Report No. 95 from Respondent Ariston. The Board specialist reviewed the report
and found that the report contained eight additional findings and recommendations not contained
in the original Iﬁspection Report No. 95 provided by the homeowners'. The findings included
evidence of drywood termite damage at the garage door siding, at the exterior of the house and
garage, and decay fungi damage at the exterior of the house. The recommendations were to
repair, replace or fill the drywood termite damage, and to repair, replace, reinforce or fill the

decay fungi damage.

46.  On or about August 13,2007, a Board sbecialist inspected the Flores
project and noted violations.

47.  On or about August 15, 2007, the Board specialist prepared and issued a
Report of Findings along with a Notice ordering Respondent Ariston to bring the property into

compliance by correcting the items described in the Report of Findings and to submit a corrected

1. The Board specialist conducted an activity search and found that Respondent Ariston
filed a second Inspection Report No. 95, dated January 27, 2006.

15
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inspection report and Notice of Work Completed and Not Completed to the Board within thirty
(30) days with respect to the inspections performed on J anuar)‘/' 27,2006, and May 2, 2007,

48. On or about Septembef 11, 2007, Respondent Quinn re-inspected the
Flores project and thereafter 1ssued a Complete Wood Destroying Pests and Organisms
Inspection Report No. 10666 (“Inspectlon Report No. 10666"), cons1stmg of certain fmdmgs and
recommendations.

49.  Respondent Quinn’s findings involved evidence of drywood termites in
and at the garage, the_attached patio, and the interior and exterior éf the house; drywqod termite
damage at the exterior wood trim on the garage; drywood termite damage at the wood trim,
eaves, back doorframe, and rafter on the house; and dec;ay fungi damage at the attached patio and
exterior fence. - | |

50.  Respondent Quinn;s recommendations were to ﬁlmigate the structure for
drywood termites; to cover or remove the old termite evidence; repair, replace or fill th.e
drywood termite damage; repair, rep.laoe, reinforce, or fill the decay fungi damage at the attached
patio; and for the owner to contact a licensed contractor to repair the fence. Additionally,
Respondent Quinn récommended removal of the storage in the garage to allow for further
inspection. |

51. On or about September 26,2007, the Board specialist met With |
Respondent Quinn at the Flores prOJect The Board specialist found that the property was not in
compliance. The Board specxahst questloned Respondent Qumn regardmg his findings made on |
Inspection Report No. 10666. Respondent Quinn was unable to show the Board specialist the
evidence of drywood termites that he had reported on Inspection Report No. 10666. The Board
specialist showed Respondent Quinn the drywood termite and decay fungi damage that
Respondent Quinn had failed to repdrt and explained to him what would be required regarding
the repair work. Respondent Quinn thén informed the Board specialist that his sécretary had

faxed the wrong inspection report to him, and he would have a new report faxed to him that

afternoon.

I
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52.  On or about September 26, 2007, the Board specialist received a
“Corrected” version of Inspection Report No. 10666, which excluded the previously reported

evidence of drywood termites at the interior of the house in the dining room area and the

 evidence of drywood termites and drywood termite damage at the back doorframe. Furthermore,

the report included evidence of drywood termites in the garage and additional decay fungi

damage.

53. Between September'26, 2007, and October 31, 2007, Respondent Ariston
failed to bring the property into compliance. ‘ ‘

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with the Code - Improper Inspection)

54. Respondent Ariston’s regxstratlon Respondent Qumn ] operator s license,
and Respondent Ebel’s field representative’s license are subject to discipline under Code section
8641, in that, concernmg the Flores project, -Respondents failed to comply with the following

Code sections:

JANUARY 27,2006, INSPECTION
Seetion 8516(b):

a. Respondents failed to include the signature of the Branch 3 licensee who‘
performed the inspection on Inspection Report No. 95, as defined by California Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(2).

Section 8516(b)(2):

b. Respondents failed to include the address of the person or firm ordering .

the report.

Section 8516(b)Y(6)(7):

c.'_ Respondents failed to report the decay fungi damage at the patio framing,
as defined by California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1990(2)(4).
d. Respondents failed to report the full extent of the drywood termite damage

at the house and garage, as defined by California Code of Regulations, title 16, section
1990(a)(4).
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€. Respondents failed to report the evidence of drywood termites and
drywood termite damage at the garage door framing, as defined by California Code of |

Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(3)(4).

Section 8516(b)(10):

f. Respondents failed to make the proper recommendation regardingA the
reported evidence of drywood termites as defined by California Code of Regulations, title 16,

section 1991(a)(8).

MAY 2,2007, INSPECTION

55.  Respondent Ariston’s registration, Respondent Quinn’s operator’s license,
and Respondent Carrillo’s field representative’s license are subject to discipline under Code
section 8641, in that, concerning the Flores project, Respondents failed to comply with the

following Code sections:

Section 8516(b):

a. Respondents failed to include the signatlire of the Branch 3 licensee who |
performed the inspection on Inspection chort No. 10541, as defined by California Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(2).

Section 8516(b)(6)(7):

b. Respondents failed to report the decay fungi damage at the patio framing,

as defined by California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(4).

SEPTEMBER 11, 2007, INSPECTION

56.  Respondent Ariston’s registration and Rcspondeht Quinn’s operator’s
license are subject to discipline under Code section 8641, in that, concerning the Flores project,
Respondents failed to comply with the following Code sections: -

Section 8516(b):

a. Respondents failed to include the signature of the Branch 3 licensee who
made the inspection on Inspection Report No. 10666, as defined by California Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(2).

I
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Section 8516(b)(6)(7):

b. Respondents failed to report drywood termite damage at the garage brick

molding; failed to report the full extent of the decay fungi damage

at the attached patio; and

failed to report the full extent of the drywood termite damage at the{ wood trim on the house, as

deﬁﬁed by California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(4).

SEPTEMBER 26, 2007, INSPECTION

57.  Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s

license are subject to discipline under Code section 8641, in that, concerning the Flores project,

Respondents failed to comply with the following Code sections:

Section 8516(b):

a. . Respondents failed to include the signature of the Branch 3 licensee who

performed the inspection on Supplemental Inspection Report No. 10666, as defined by California

Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(2).

SECON’D CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violation of Contract)

58.  Respondent Ariston’s registration, Respondent Quinn’s operator’s license,

and Respondent Ebel’s field representative’s license are subject to

discipline under Code section

8638, in that, concerning the Flores project, Respondents failed to complete the following

repairs, which had been reported as having been completed on the

Completed and Not Completed, dated February 14, 2006:

Standard Notice of Work

a.  Respondents failed to exterminate the reported evidence of drywood

termites through the use of a localized Timbor chemical treatment,

Report No. 95.

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

as reported in Inspection

(Fraud or Misrepresentation After Inspection)

59.  Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s

license are subject to discipline under Code section 8644, in that, concerning the Flores project,

Respondent Quinn reported evidence of drywood termites at the attached patio and at the interior
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of the house in the area of the dining room, and evidence of drywood termites and drywood
termite damage at the back doorframe in Inspection Report No. 10666, when in fact, the

infestations and damage did not exist.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failed to Comply with Report of Findings)

60.  Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s
license are subject to discipline under Code section 8641, in that they failed to comply with Code
section 8622, by failing to correct the i‘;ems described in the Report bf Findings within thirty (30)
calendar days of receipt of the Notice, bringihg the Flores project into compliance with tl'le

Board’s Notice and Report of Findings, dated August 15, 2007.

- FIFTH CAU“SE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to File Work Activity Reports with the Board)
61.  Respondent Ariston’s registration, Respondent Quinn’s operator’s license,
and Respondent Carrillo’s field represéntative’s license are subject to discipline'under Code
section 8518, in that, concerning the Flores project, Resbondents failed to prepare and deliver a

supplemental inspection report and completion notice for the inspection performed and work

completed on or about March 3, 2006, to the Board within ten (10) business days following the

commencement of an inspection or upon completed work.

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Laws Adopted by the Board -
Failure to File Reports with the Board)

62.  Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s
license are subject to discipline under Code section 8641, in that, concerning the Flores project,
Respondents failed to comply with Code section 8516(b), by failing to file with the Board the
completion notices (2) dated February 14, 2006, and Inspection Report No. 10541, dated

May 2, 2007, no later than 10 business days after the commencement of an inspection or upon

completed work.

1
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SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

| (Failure to Comply with Record Requirements)
63.  Respondent Ariston’s registration, and Respoﬁdent Quinn’s operator’s and
Respondent Carrillo’s field representative’s license are subject to discipline under Code section
8641, in that, concerning the Flores-project, Respondents failed to comply with California Code
of Regulations, title 16, section 1970(b), by failing to record the name of the individual who

applied pesticides, the pesticide qséd, and the amount of pesticide used, on the inspection report

| dated January 27, 2006. Furthermore, Respondents failed to include the pesticide and amount

used on the Completion Notice dated February 14, 2006.

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Grossly Negligent or Fraud Act)
64.  Respondent Ariston’s fegistration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s
license are subject to discipline under Code section 8642, in that, in or about March 2006,
concerning the Flores project, Respondents cémmitted a grossly negligent or fraudulent act by
failing to properly date the second Inspection Report No. 95, and the accompanying Completion

Notice.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Faihire to Submit and File -Wo‘od Destroying Pests
and Organisms Inspection Reports with the Board)

6‘5. Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s
license are subject to discipline under Code section 8518, in that, between May 13, 2005, aﬁd
March 16, 2006, Respondents failed to submit 346 Wood Destroying Pests and Organisms
Inspection Reports to the Board no later than 10 business days after the commencement of an

inspection or upon completed work, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

i
1/
1
i1
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TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with Laws Adopted by the Board -
Failure to File Reports with the Board)
66. Respondent ‘Ariston’s registration and Respondent Quinn’s operator’s
license are subject to discipline under Code section 8641, in that Respondents failed to comply

with the following sections:

a. Section 8516(b). Respondents failed to file Wood Destroying Pests and

Organisms Inspection and Completion Activity Reports with the Board no later than 10 business

days after the commencement of an inspection or upon completed work, in violation of

California Code of Regulations, title 16, secfcion 1996.3(a). On November 26, 2008, the Board
obtained copies of Respondent Ariston’s Pesticide Use Reports (PURs) from Los Angeles
County Agricultural Department (LA County Ag.) for the period of November 2007 through
November 2008, Which disclosed that at least four (4) chemical applications were performed in
the county prior to May 16, 2008 (including three (3) chemical applications prior to March 3,
2008), and that the corresponding inépection reports and completion notices wérg not filed with
the Board. Fﬁrthermore, a list of approximately 73 Wood DestroyingIPests and Organisms '
activities, along with a copy of six (6) inspection reports, fér said period but prior to May 16,

2008, were obtained from Respondent Ariston on November 26, 2008, which were not filed with
the Board.

b. Section 8505.17(c). Respondents failed to submit its PURs to LA County
Ag. for Febrﬁary 2008 and March 2008.

c. Section 8505.17(c). Respondents failed to include the number of

applications performed and the amount of pesticides used in its December 2007 PUR that it

submitted to LA County Ag.

d. Section 8516( bi( 1). Respondent Ariston failed to prepare and deliver an
inspection report that contained the name and license number of the licensee who performed the

inspection. Respondent Ariston’s April 3, 2008, inspection report, under inspected by, indicated

“other.”
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ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Comply with Laws Adopted by the Board -
Failure to File Reports with the Board)
67, Respondent Ariston’s registration and Respondent Pineda’s operator’s
license are subject to discipline under Code section 8641, in that Respondents failed to comply

with the following sections:

a. Section 8516(b). Respondents failed to file Wood Destroying Pests and

Organisms Inspection and Completion Activity Reports with the Board no later than 10 business
days after the commencement of an inspecfion or upon completed work, in violation of |
California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1996..3(a). On November 26, 2008, the Board
obtained copies of Respondent Ariston’s PURs from LA County AG, which disclosed
approximately nine (9) chemical applications that were pérformed in the county after May 16,
2008, and that the corresponding inspection repbrts and cofnpletion notices were not filed with

the Board.

b. Section 8516(b). Respondents failed to prepare and deliver an inspection

report that contains the correct address for the Board. The August 22, 2008, inspection report
contained a wrong address (1418 Howe Avenue, Suite 18, Sacramento, California 95825-3204).
The Board moved on or about March 21, 2008 to its present address, 2005 EVergreen Street, Ste.

1500, Sacramento, CA 95815.

- TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to Notify Board of Severance of
Business Relationship with Qualified Manager)

68.  Respondent Ariston’s registratioﬁ is éubject to discipline under Code
section 8571, in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1916, as
follows:

| a. Respondent Ariston failed to notify the Board within 10 days of the

disassociation of its Qualifying Manager, Respondent Quinn, who disassociated on March 3,

2008.
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b, . From on or about March 3, 2008, to on or about May 16, 2008, when
Pineda associated with Ariston Termite, Respondent Ariston operated without a Qualifying

Manager.

THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Failure to thify Board of Change of Employment)
69.  Respondent Carrillo’s license is subject to discipline under Code section
8567, in conjunction with California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1911, in fhat
Respondent failed to notify the Board of a change in his employment within ten (10) days of

such change. According to the Board’s records, Carrillo disassociated from Ariston Termite on

May 25, 2007, yet irispection reports containing his name and license number have been issued

by Responden’t Ariston thereafter. The Board’s records indicate that Respondent Carrillo is
employed by El Redondo Termite Control, Inc. as of October 31, 2007 and Unique Termite
Control as of July 9, 2008. ) |

PRIOR DISCIPLINE

ARISTON TERMITE
Company Registration Certificate No. PR 4476, Br. 3

70.  On or about May 12, 2005, Respondent Ariston paid a fine in the amount

of $50 levied by the Los Angeleé County Agricultural Commissioner for violating Food and

. Agriculture Code section 15204,

71, Onor about J uly 26, 2005, Réspondent Ariston paid a fine in the amount
of $100 levied by San Bernardino County Agricultural Commissioner for violating Code section
8505.17.

72.  On or about November 9, 2005, Respondent Ariston paid a fine in the
amount of $100 levied by the Los Angeles County Agricultural Commissioner for violating
California Code of Regulations, title 3, sections 6678 and 6726.

1
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" DONALD LEVELL QUINN SR.
Operator’s License No. QPR 11110

73. On or about April 16, 2007, Respondent Quinn paid a fine in the amount

of $250 levied by the San Diego County Agricultural Commissioner for violaﬁng Food and
Agriculture Code section 15204. |

74, ‘ On or about May 30, 2007, Respondent Quinn paid a fine in the amount of
$250 levied by the San Diego County Agricultural Comniissio_ner for violating Food and

Agriculture Code section 15204,

75. Onor about November 13, 2008, Respondent Quinn paid a $1,124 fine

levied by the Board for violation of sections 8516 and 8518.

JEFFREY MATTHEW EBEL
Field Representative License No. FR 35090 ‘

76.  On or about October 18, 2005, Respondent Ebel paid a fine in the amount
of $75 levied by the Boafd for violating Code sections 8516(b)(6)(7), and California Code of

Regulations, title 16, section 1990.

JOSE CARRILLO ,
Field Representative License No. FR 17136

77. On or about January 2, 2009, pursuant to the Decision and O‘rder n
Accusation No. 2008-12, Case No. 07-221-9-72-07‘, Respondent Carrillo’s Field Representative
Licehse No. FR 17136 was revoked, revocation stayed, and placed on three years probation with
certain terms and conditions. ‘

78.  On or about February 23, 2006, Respondent Carrillo paid a fine in the
amount of $75 levied by the Board for violating Code sections 851:6(b)(6) and (7), and California
Céde of Regulations, title 16, section 1990(a)(4) (in connection with an inspection performed at
904 East Michelle Street, West Coviné, California). |

79.  On February 23, 2006, Respondent paid a $100 fine levied by the Board

for Respondent’s violation of Code section 8516(b)(6), (7), and (9), and California Code of
1
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Regulations,; title 16, section 1990(a)(4) (in connection with an inspection performed at 1823

East 108" Street, Los Angeles, California).
OTHER MATTERS

80.  Notice is hereby given that section 8620 of the Code provides, in pertinent
lpart, that a respondent may request that a civil penalty of nbt more than $5,000 be assessed in
lieu of an actual suspension of 1to 19 days, or not more than $10,000 for an actual suspension of
20 to 45 days. Such ,1'equest’must be made at the time of the hearing and must be noted in the
proposed decision. The ﬁroposed decision shall not provide that a civil penalty shall be imposed
in lieu of a suspension.

81.  Pursuant to Code section 8624, the causes for discipline established as to
Company Registration Certificate Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston Termite, likewise
constitute cause for discipline against Ope’rafor's License Number OPR 11110, issued to Donald
Levell Quinn Sr., who served as tﬁe Qualifying Manager of Ariston Termite, regardless of
whether Donald Levell Quinn St. had knowledge of or participated in the acts or omissions
which constitute cause for discipline against Ariston Termite. |

82.  Pursuantto Code section 8654, if discipline is imposed on Company
Registration Certificate Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston Termite, then Donald Levell Quinn
Sr., whd served as the Qualifying Manager of Ariston Termite, shall be prohibited from serving
as an officer, director, associate, partner, qualifyiﬁg manager, or responsible managing employee
for any registered company during the time the discipline is imposed, and any registered
company which employs, elects, or associates him, shall be subject to disciplinary action.

83.  Pursuant to Code section 8624, the causes for discip_line established as to
Company Regis‘;ration Certificate Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston Tefmite, likewise
constitute cause for discipline against Operator's License Number OPR 11474, issued to
Wilfredo Pineda, who serves as the Qualifying Manager of Ariston Termite, regardless of
whether Donald Levell Quinn Sr. had knowledge of or participated in the acts or omissions

which constitute cause for discipline against Ariston Termite.

1
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84.  Pursuantto Code 'secition 8654, if discipline is imposed on Company
Registration Certificate Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston Termite, then Wilfredo Pineda, who
serves as the Qualifying Manager of Ariston Termite, shall be prohibited from serving as an
officer, director, associate, partner, qualifying manager, or responsible managing employee for
any registered company during the time the discipline is imposed, and any registeréd cdmpany
which employs, elects, or associates him, shall be subject to disciplinary action.

85.  Jeffrey Matthew Ebel, a field representative employed by Ariston Termite

| had knowledge of and participated in the acts or omissions which constitute cause for discipline

against Ariston Termite.

86.  Pursuant to Code section 8634, if discipline is imposed on Company .
Registration Certificate Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston Termite, then Jeffrey Mattﬁéw»Ebel, ,
a field representative empléyed by Ariston Térnﬁite, shall be prohibitea from sérving as an
officer, director, associate, partner, qualifying manager, or responsible managing einployee ofa
registered company, and the employment, election or ‘association of himbya registéred company
is a ground for disciplinary action.

g87. I osé Carrillo, a field representative eniployed by Ariston Termite had
knowledge of and partibipated. in the acts or omissions which constitute cause for discipline
against Ariston Termite. |

88.  Pursuant to Code section 8654, if discipline is imposed on Company
Registration Certificate Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston Termite, then Jose Carrillo, a field
répresentati.ve employed by Ariston Termite, shall be prohibited from serving as an officer,
director, associate, partner, qualifying manager, or responsible managing émpioyee ofa
registered company, and the employment, election or association of him by a registered company
is a ground for disciplinary action.
1"
1"
1"
1"
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~ PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters
herein aileged, and that following the hearing, the Structural Pest Control Board issue a decision:
- 1. Revoking or susbending Company Registration Certificate Number PR

4476, issued to Ariston Termite;

2 Revoking or suspending Operator’s License Number OPR 11110, issued
to Donald Levell Quinn Sr.;

3. Revoking or suspending any other license for which Donald Levell Quinn
Sr. is furnishing the qualifying expericj,née or app’earénce; .
4, | Revoking or 'suspending Operator’s License Number OPR 11474, is'sued
to Wilfredo f’ineda; .

5. Revdking or suspending any other license for which Wilfredo Pineda is

furnishing the qualifying experience or appearance

6. Revokmg or suspending Field Representatwe License Number FR 35090,
issued to J effrey Matthew Ebel;

7. Revoking or suspending Field Representative License Number FR 17136,
issued to Jose Carrillo;

8. Prohibiting Donald Lévell Quinn Sr. from serving as an officer, director,
associate, partner, qualifying manager or responsible mé.naging employee of any registered
company during‘the period that discipline is imposed on Company Registration Certificate
Number PR 4476, issued to Ariston Termite; 4

9. Prohibiting Wilfredo Pineda from serving as an officer, director, associate,
partner, qualifying manager or responsible managing employee of any registered company
during the period that discipline is imposed on Company Registration Certificate Number PR
4476, issued to Ariston Termite; | ’

10.  Prohibiting Jeffrey Matthew Ebel from serving as an officer, director,

associate, partner, qualifying manager or responsible managing employee of any registered

1"
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company during the period that discipline is imposé‘d on Company Regisfration Certificate
Number PR 4476, issued to Arisfon Termite;

11.  Prohibiting Jose Carrillo from serving as an officer, director, associate,
partner, qualifying manager or responsible mapaging employee of any registered company
dufing the period that discipline is imposed on Company Registration Certificate Number PR
4476, issued to Ariston Termite; -

12, _Ordering Ariston Termite, Donald Levell Quinn Sr., Wilfredo Pineda,
Jeffrey Matthew Ebel, and Jose Carrillo to pay the Structural Pest Control Board the reasc:)nable
costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pur'suant to Business and Professions

Code section 125.3; and,

13.  Taking such other and further action as deerhed necessary and proper.

DATED: i/;.:./oq :
L )
/%Wi@f
%K LELI oRUMA

Registrar N

Structural Pest Control Board
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant '

LA2008900076
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